

**Sessions Case No.60 of 2024**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-001007-2024**  
**JO Code No. WB00700**

**Order no.28**

**Dated: 17.11.2025**

Today is the last day of the schedule.

CSW-22 SI Nirupam Phouzdar is present. He is examined, cross-examined and discharged as PW-19.

His endorsement on written complaint is marked as Exbt.1/1 and Formal FIR is marked as Exbt.14.

At this stage, an application for bail is filed by the Id. Advocate of the accused person.

A written objection is filed from the defacto complainant.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that other accused persons are enlarged on bail by the order of Hon'ble the High Court. It is further contended that there is no incriminating materials against this accused. In light of these submissions, the Ld Advocate has prayed for the enlargement of the accused on bail under any terms and conditions that the Ld. Court may deem fit and proper.

On the other hand, the Prosecution and the Ld. Advocate for the de facto complainant have filed objections and opposed the bail application.

Heard all sides.

Perused the LCR and CD and evidence available on record.

Considering the gravity of the offence, if the Court grants bail to the accused at this stage, substantive justice would be defeated. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the accused, Bhramar Sarkar, is rejected.

As per prayer of prosecution the following schedule is prepared:-

Fix **11.12.2025** for evidence of CSW-5 &6.

Fix **12.12.2025** for evidence of CSW-21, 22 & 23 .

To date for production of the accused.

Summon be issued accordingly.

Prosecution to take effective steps to ensure the attendance of witnesses.

Typed and corrected by me.

Sessions Judge,  
Uttar Dinajpur

Sessions Judge,  
Uttar Dinajpur